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1. EXPLODED VIEW
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2. SPARE PARTS’ LIST

Ind # Désignation Description Bezeichnung Denominación Qté

1 88 429 Goupille Cotter pin Splint Pasador 1

2 88 201 Vis, F90° M 3x8 Screw, F90° M 3x8 Schraube, F90° M 3x8 Tornillo, F90° M 3x8 2

3 205 865 Plaque de liaison Junction plate Verbindungsplatte Placa de unión 1

4 905 120 926 Coude, M 1/8"G Elbow, M 1/8"G Winkelnippel, M 1/8"G Codo, M 1/8"G 2

5 539 090 126 Tube Tube Röhre Tubo 0,2M

6 76 288 Tube Tube Röhre Tubo 0,2M

7 88 431 Goupille Cotter pin Splint Pasador 2

8 205 382 Poignée Handle Griff Empuñadura 1

9 88 294 Vis, HC M 4x5 Screw, HC M 4x5 Schraube, HC M 4x5 Tornillo, HC M 4x5 2

10 204 269 Liaison de presse-
étoupe

Cup junction
Zugentlastungsverbindu
ng

Unión de prensa estopa
1

11 204 483 Presse-étoupe Cup Zugentlastung Prensa estopa 1

12 76 551 Gaine Sleeve Kabelbekleidung Funda 0,5M

13 76 607 Tube Tube Röhre Tubo 0,6M

14 552 322 Raccord Fitting Anschluss Racor 1

15 933 151 196 Vis, CHc 6x16 Screw, CHc 6x16 Schraube, CHc 6x16 Tornillo, CHc 6x16 2

16 905 120 907 Raccord Fitting Anschluss Racor 1

17 90 171 Distributeur Distributor Verteiler Distribuidor 1

18 205 864 Poussoir Push-button Druckschalter Botón pulsador 1

* 19 90 172 Ressort Spring Feder Muelle 2

20 205 863 Gâchette Trigger Abzughebel Gatillo 1

* Pièces de maintenance préconisées tenues en stock
* Preceding the index number denotes a suggested spare part.
* Bezeichnete Teile sind empfohlene Ersatzteile.
* Piezas de mantenimiento preventivas a tener en stock.

3. MAINTENANCE

Before any removal or intervention on the gun, you must isolate it by means of a safety valve (compulsory
upstream of the gun) and ensure that the working pressure has been drained to avoid risks of serious injuries :
spatters especially in eyes or injections under the skin can cause a blood poisoning when using such material.

The maintenance consists in checking seals as well as the parts of the gun following fluid leaks or only for a
preventive maintenance.

We advice you to change the parts with an unfair wear and tear.

DO NOT SOAK COMPLETELY THE HANDLE INTO SOLVENT
TO PREVENT FROM DAMAGING THE SEALS.
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4. ASSEMBLY / DISASSEMBLY

A. DISASSEMBLY OF THE HANDLE

1. Remove the tubes (5 & 6) from the gun; mark their position,

2. Untighten the screws (15) and remove the handle,

3. Remove the tube (13) from the fitting (14),

4. Untighten slightly the cup (11),

5. Untighten the screws (9), take off the parts which consist of the cup junction (10), the cup (11) and the
sleeve (12),

6. Unscrew the cup (11) from the part (10) and take off the sleeve (12) from the cup,

7. Drive out the 2 cotter pins (7),

8. Take off the distributor (17) (with the tubes) from the handle (8),

9. Remove the tube (13) from the fitting (16),

10. Remove the tube (5) from the elbow (4),

11. Remove the tube (6) from the elbow (4),

12. Drive out the cotter pin (1), take off the trigger (20) and the spring (19),

13. Untighten the screws (2), take off the push-button (18), the junction plate (3) and the second spring (19),

14. Unscrew the fittings (16) and the elbows (4),

15. Clean the handle (8) with the appropriate solvent.

B. CHANGING THE SLEEVE

1. Remove the tubes (5 & 6) from the gun, mark their position,

2. Untighten the screws (15) and remove the handle,

3. Take off the sleeve (12) from the cup beyond the tube (13),

4. Change the sleeve for another one and reassemble the parts in the reverse order of the disassembly
sequence.


